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SarpaAR S, S. MAJITHIA: The schools cater for all the three Services.
That is, the boys of the Other Ranks and Officers of all the three Services can join the schools. Apart from that there-is a certain percentage of civilians also, who do join these schools.
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Sarpar S. S. MAJITHIA: I want

notice for that.
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SArRDAR S, S. MAJITHIA: It does not arise out of this question.
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ESTABLISHMENT OF A REFINERY IN THE
GUJERAT REGION

*467. SHrRt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state whether it is a fact that an application for the establishment of a refinery in the private sector in the Gujerat Region has been lying with Government for over two years even after Government had made enquiries about the financial resources, technical know-how, ete., of the parties?

THE MINISTER oF MINES anp OIL
(Surt K. D. Maravrva): Mfs. New Or.ent Oil Refinery Project Bombay had submitted broad details of a proposal to set up a 12 million ton refi~
nery at Bhavnagar to process imported crude oil and they have since been informed that in view of Government’s policy to locate refineries in the public sector the proposal has not been accepted.

Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: Is it Government’s policy not to allow refinery in the private sector at all?
Was that policy not existing when these people were asked to go ahead and produce bank guarantees to show that the have got the requisite finance and the know-how? '

SuHrr K. D. MALAVIYA: The present policy of the Gpvernment is not to allow refinery under private sector.

SHrR1 DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: May
I know whether that policy was not definite when a meeting was held in the Ministry of Mines on the 12th October when these people were asked. to go ahead and produce evidence of the capital that they had and the know-how they had.

SHrI K. D. MALAVIYA: The representatives of the company t{ried to meet the Government several times in order to explain their proposals, and it would have been impertinence on our part to refuse to talk and try to understand their scheme. Once the whole scheme was explained by them, the reply given to them was that it
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. could not be done because it was against the policy of the Government.

SHr1 DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: In view of the oil find at Cambay, is it not very urgently necessary that the opening of a refinery near about Gujerat should be considered, whether in the private sector or in the public sector, at a very early date?

Surr K. D. MALAVIYA: Although oil has been found in Cambay, enough 0il has not been found in Cambay to justify the immediate consideration of any proposal, whether in the private sector or public sector, to institute a refinery there.

Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: I think the Minister has misunderstood.
I did not say that enough oil has been found for a refinery. The proposal for a refinery at Cambay in Gujerat or Bhavnagar is independent of the oil find. The oil-find is an additional reason for establishing another refinery there. That is my question.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: That is not a question.

Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: I was trying to explain to you that he misunderstood my first question. My ques‘ion ig this. Is not the oil-find an additional reason for going ahead with the plan for a refinery in Gujerat early, whether in the private sector or public sector?

Surt K. D. MALAVIYA: If and when adequate quantity of oil is found in Cambay, it will surely be an additional reason to consider the proposal for setting up a refinery.

Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL:
Sir...

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Nothing more. It is a stalemate.

Surr DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: One last question. Is it the policy of the Government to allow refineries to foreign interests in the private sector and not to Indian mterests.
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Surt K. D. MALAVIYA: No. The policy of the Government is not to allow. . .

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Say just ‘no’.
Do not say more which will bring other questions, Next question,

COMPENSATION PAID TO FORMER INDIAN
PRINCES FOR THEIR PALACES

*468. Surt DAHYABHAI V. PATEL, Will tHe Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the rate of compensation paid to some of the former Indian princes for their palaces and other properties has recently been revised; and

(b) if so, in how many cases such revision has taken place? .

THE MINISTER or STATE IN THE MINISTRY or HOME AFFAIRS (SHrI
B. N. DaTar): (a) The Government of India have not made any such revision.

(b) Does not arise,

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether the palaces of former Indian princes enjoy certain prerogatives in the matter of taxation?

Surr B. N, DATAR: There were certain concessions regarding their properties in general, in palaces, etc.
They are independent questions.

Surr BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know whether such palaces are included for the calculation of wealth tax on princes, if any?

Surr B. N. DATAR: I should like the hon. Member to ask this question of the Finance Minister. He would tell it more authoritatively.

Surt V. PRASAD RAO: May I know whether any decision or settlement has been arrived at regarding the Falag Numa Palace at Hyderabad about which negotiations have been going . . .
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